County of Riverside Public Safety Enterprise Communication Project
Draft Environmental Impact Report Geology and Soils
Michael Brandman Associates 4.6-1
H:\Client PN-JN\2749-Riverside County-Communications\27490003_Communications Sites\DEIR_6-5-08\27490003_4.06_Geology and Soils.doc
4.6 - Geology and Soils
4.6.1 - Introduction
This section describes the existing setting for geology and soils, and identifies potential effects to the
sites and their surrounding areas from project implementation. It also considers impacts likely to be

2 – All coordinates utilize NAD83 datum
3 – Elevation (in feet) above mean sea level
4 – Shorthand soil type codes for soil classifications on
file with the United States Department of
Agriculture
5 - Key:
BFZ = Banning Fault Zone
SJFZ = San Jacinto Fault Zone
SAFZ = San Andreas Fault Zone
CFZ = Chino Fault Zone
SGPFZ = San Gorgonio Pass Fault Zone
HS&BFZ = Hot Springs and Buck Fault Zone
EFZ = Elsinore Fault Zone
County of Riverside Public Safety Enterprise Communication Project
Draft Environmental Impact Report Geology and Soils
Michael Brandman Associates 4.6-7
H:\Client PN-JN\2749-Riverside County-Communications\27490003_Communications Sites\DEIR_6-5-08\27490003_4.06_Geology and Soils.doc
Historic seismic activity has affected the structure of many buildings and created a need for more
stringent building codes in most of California. Building Codes for Seismic Safety were developed to
deal with this hazard, and are considered standard engineering and construction practice in most of
California.
Often, but not always, the distance from a fault will affect the hazard level at a site. For this reason,
Table 4.6-1 includes the relative distances to the closest Alquist-Priolo fault zone for each of the
proposed tower sites.
4.6.4 - Thresholds of Significance
According to the CEQA Guidelines’ Appendix G, Environmental Checklist, to determine whether
impacts to geology and soils are significant environmental effects, the following questions are
analyzed and evaluated:
a) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss,
injury or death involving:
i. Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on
other substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines and Geology
Special Publication 42.
ii. Strong seismic ground shaking?
iii. Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?
iv. Landslides?
b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?
c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would become unstable as a
result of the project and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction or collapse? Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B
of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life or property?
d) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative
wastewater disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of wastewater?
4.6.5 - Project Impact Analysis
This section discusses potential impacts associated with the development of the project and provides
mitigation measures where appropriate.
County of Riverside Public Safety Enterprise Communication Project
Geology and Soils Draft Environmental Impact Report
4.6-8 Michael Brandman Associates
H:\Client PN-JN\2749-Riverside County-Communications\27490003_Communications Sites\DEIR_6-5-08\27490003_4.06_Geology and Soils.doc
Earthquakes